

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

061456 MAY 03 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUMBERTO FIDEL REGALADO CUELLAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ANDERSON
(Counsel of Record)

JERRY V. BEARD

KEVIN JOEL PAGE

FEDERAL PUBLIC

DEFENDER'S OFFICE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

819 Taylor Street, Suite 9A10

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(817) 978-2753

WALTER DELLINGER

MARK S. DAVIES

SUSAN M. MOSS*

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

* Admitted in Idaho only

Attorneys for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 5 |
| A. The En Banc Court of Appeals Decision In- | |
| correctly Expands the Scope of The Money | |
| Laundering Statute | 7 |
| B. The Decision of the En Banc Court of Ap- | |
| peals Deepens an Existing Circuit Split | 11 |
| 1. The Sixth, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits | |
| Require a Design to Create The Appear- | |
| ance Of Legitimate Wealth | 11 |
| 2. Like the Fifth Circuit, the Second, Third, | |
| and Eleventh Circuits Do Not Require a | |
| Design To Create The Appearance Of Le- | |
| gitimate Wealth | 14 |
| C. The Issue Is Recurring, Well Presented and | |
| Timely | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

APPENDIX..... 1a
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit En Banc Opinion1a
APPENDIX B: Fifth Circuit Panel Opinion45a
APPENDIX C: District Court Judgment57a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 195663a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Carr</i> , 25 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 5, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Esterman</i> , 324 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Jaimes</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8963 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2007)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 38 F.App'x. 661 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. McGahee</i> , 257 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Morales-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Ness</i> , 466 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 4, 11, 14 |
| <i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)..... | 9-10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , (U.S. Apr. 23, 2007) (06-1005) | 6, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Scialabba</i> , 282 F.3d 475 (7 th Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956..... | 1, 5, 6, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a) | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)..... | 2, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)..... | 2, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(B)..... | 2, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5332 | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5332(a) | 4 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|--|----|
| Comprehensive Money Laundering Preven- tion Act, H.R. Rep. No. 99-746 (1986)..... | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 371, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)..... | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary Of The English Language</i> (4th ed. Houghton Mifflin Co. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) | 7-8 |

- Investigating Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing: Testimony Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources* (statement of Richard M. Stana, Director, Homeland Security and Justice Issues) (May 11, 2004), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04710t.pdf>. 8-9
- Money Laundering: Funds derived from criminal activities*, <http://www.interpol.int/Public/FinancialCrime/MoneyLaundering/default.asp> (last visited May 1, 2007)9
- The New Oxford American Dictionary* (2d ed. Oxford Univ. Press 2005)7
- Oxford English Dictionary* (2d ed. 1989)7
- President's Comm'n On Organized Crime, *The Cash Connection: Organized Crime, Financial Institutions, And Money Laundering* (Books for Bus. 2001) (1985)8, 9
